FOREST PARK SOUTHEAST
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE
July 23, 2024
Missouri Foundation for Health

4254 Vista
6:00 P.M.
MEETING AGENDA
1. Call to Order
2. Approval of Previous Meeting MinUEes. .........c.ooo i e e 3 Minutes
3. INtroductions..........cvveiiiiiiii i 5 Minutes

4. 1301 Kentucky Ave.: Request for Variance and Demolition Support

* Developer Presentation REVIEW. .........ovoviiieiiieie e e ee e, 5 Minutes
@ PUDLIC COMMEBNTS . .. e et e e e e e e e e e e e e, 10 Minutes
¢ COMMUTEEE COMIMEBNES ..ottt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 10 Minutes

5. 1070-1092 South Kingshighway Blvd & 4580 Chouteau Ave: Variances Support

* Developer Presentation REVIEW. .........ovviiiniiiiiee e e, 10 Minutes
¢ PUDIIC COMMIBNTS. .. e e e e e e e e 30 Minutes
® COMMITEEE COMIMENTS ooeee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 15 Minutes

6. Closed Session



June 26th, 2024 FPSE Development Review Committee Meeting Minutes
4512 Manchester Suite 100

Members Present: Ryan Day, Kurtis L. Eisenbath

Absent members: Rachel Siegert

Others Present: A Abdullah (Park Central), Mark Asad, Drew Jamison
Call to Order

The meeting was called to order at 6:40pm.

Public Comment

No Public Comment

Meeting Minutes

The presentation for 1301 Kentucky Ave was removed from the agenda and tabled to the next meeting

4140-44 Manchester Presentation- Request for a Letter of and Support for a Sign Variance

A. Abdullah presented gave a brief overview of the request from the owners of Atomic at 4140 Manchester. The
requestor Drew Jameson. The owner requested a digital video sign to be installed as a secondary sign at the 4144
location of his building, which has two addresses. The sign would display the name and times for artist and acts at the
venue. The building is a music venue and is located at the old Atomic Cowboy location.

Committee Comments

R. Day asked the owner what hours the sign will be active. D. Jameson stated her would be flexible would the operating
times and it would operate during district hours inline with the hours of the late-night establishments.

K. Eisenbath ask how the sign would be constructed to the building. Jameson stated it would be affixed to the building
through mounting.

H. Koch Ask about the brightness of the sign and the light noise impacting potential residents within the grove. Jameson
stated he would make whatever accommodations are needed to not impact the residents.

Public Comment

No Comment

Closed Session

R. Day made a motion to support the sign variance request. K. Eisenbath seconded. All were in favor, motion carries.

The meeting was adjourned at 7:25 pm.
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1301 Kentucky

Variance Support




* Property Owner: ASA Homes
- Contact Person(s): Mark Asad

* Mailing Address: 10143
Pagent Dr. St. Louis; 63132

* Company Owners /
Principals: Mark Asad

* Current zoning:
Neighborhood General Type

3

- Square footage of project:
2052 sqft



Costs

Acquisition: $48,500
Pre-development Soft
Cost: $20,000

Construction Cost:
$338,000

Total: $406,500
Financial incentives: N/A

Timeline

Site Control: Complete

Construction Start: Fall
of 2024

Construction Complete:
April 2025
Occupancy April 2025



Description of Project

The developeris seeking demolish the current home
located at 1301 Kentucky to build a 2 story, 3-
bedroom single family home with a 2-car garage. The
project will have a brick facade and vinyl siding.

* The site currently has a single-family home that is on
the lot. The home is currently condemned and has
collapsed roof and collapsed wall. The project will
appear before the city preservation board for
approval for demolition.



The project is seeking support for variances to the FPSE Form-Based
Code overlay zoning district. This District is Neighborhood
General Type 2. While still subject to formal zoning review,
anticipated variances include:

Front Materials : Brick Facade with Vinyl Siding on the House

First Floor Ceiling Height: First floors ceilings are required to have a 12"
minimum height. This design has a ceiling height of g ft. to limit
overshadowing of adjacent existing structures.
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I ——— —— | |=  FLOOR 3 | - K |l m % 3 MINIMUM 8" BELOW STAIR / |
- - \@_ | . > - R /| b I e CARRIAGES o) /] I
5 R / —_— B A
2 32— - - - it - - - —2¢F 2 5 | 4@ 36 S| LB 3w - e I\LLIVINGRM, || K | Q | —) ' |
\ A j 3 i z ') A ! H S
\_ N L [l__ - ] I ‘ L 136" 3" 6" | 4 |
| CONTINUOUS MINIMUM (2) 1.75" x 14" 2.0E | 1 K 7 T 2 | 18-0%4" / 34" | |
‘\ HEADER AT GARAGE DOOR OPENING- SEE | — s =" ~ T i oxts BERM - - T 22 e |
] / - (4)2x12B 1 & (3-0" MIN) ] o
DETAIL 5/A4 | — N il 5] 16, L
| | \ L, n . / I~ I 1!
| | C_ ] ‘L J‘ E:: l / | (4) 2x12 BEAM | I
AR I D i I iy N EE | |
| \ glsgﬁgg DOOR | | - | ~ s —~ T L\ < & ~ | FINISHED BASEMENT | |
| — | | Q@ | FAN J-BOX \! - = | 4"THICK, 2500 PSI CONC. SLAB | I
. T - - ] 6" S | (FUT. FAN —_[le — Hr WA \ R A MINIMUM 20" — | wi|6x6|W1.4XW1.4 WWF (OR ol = | I
= : - Ve = — ) & BRICK VENEER - | o
| BY OWNER) == _ EOYER _ | FIBERMESH ADDITIVE) o/ 6 MIL. ol <L | |
| | | | - \ L~ = - RETURN AT | PVB|COMPACTED GRAVEL FILL - | |
2-CAR GARAGE \ : I - 4 BEDROOM 2 | | = i ] — — m i~ R FRONT CORNER | HOLD PORCH 4" OFF OF L
GFI] 2 | Sk BN 1T F x| 3 2 %E}I?NOM- #1SYPFJs @ 16 e{:% ym g . v e | BRICK LEDGE CORNER TO = o
SGFl ﬁ}\ & od | | X o ot : AL e 6 1S S RETURN BRICK AT FRONT S i
mZ % % ¥ W mZ 6" 17'-0" =3 7 o w m Z I N A e , o
- _ i L | aa I 3 o=z L =N = -0, | mZ
T > o ) @ & T > i R ® gty ¥ > E ¢ & |5, W
T - / F—— Frs— F——— S = / F—— F— Vi L 1" 3 R [ ey — ERMs
7 7| ol Al 2 k A 7 — 7 1 | 2 1 &( . — \ 3 : yi N U TS
/ / / z GRESS ~ / (n) | -(K/ 7 | J \ T Z N K
> L A e S e e B R
/ MINIMUM 20" . \' 60" ’1 60 \' 2 - MINIMUM 20" WP/GHI ™ | ~ BRICK VENEER TO BEAR ON| S 33 T
BRICK VENEER = - . . - BRICK VENEER | I = THICKENED FOUNDATION WALL \ Il / 48 = 1 i
NOTE: THIS DOOR MAY NEED TO SWING RETURN AT 180" RETURN AT | el 60" PORLHFNDN. | | o BRICK LEDGE WHERE VENEER o] lj_ % 1 a
' FRONT CORNERS — FRONT CORNERS o " iy o o OCCURS- SEE ELEVATIONS . \ J O
ngﬁg IL% Igg%i'gEGAEE WITH PARKED BRI 18-0" EXCLUDING BRICK VENEER 4 BRICK 3-0 6-0 hid : 6-0 30" 4 2 4 BRICK 120" | L 610" PORCHFNDN.| LI| &
_/ ~— " :’ - .ﬂ_
/ VENEER VENEER 4" BRICK 18-0" EXCLUDING BRICK VENEER| | A BRICK—— A2 VENEER 1§07 EXCLUDING BRICK VENEER | e n 1'_ 5
2 ’ - [l VENEER ~ f f 4 BRICK ] o
GFI 3 % BUILT-UP 2x NOMINAL WOOD POST SCHEDULE VENEER _;71{_] [_11 SHALLOW 10" RAISED NECK AT [ | VENEER | |
& ” (2) 2x4 or (2) 266 6x6 ROUGH CEDAR PORCH 1~~~ |oN || WINDOW WELLS TOP OF FNDN. WALL AT | | A | &
— 3200 ()2 POSTS - - ENTRY DOOR e
3 x4 or X " o
o S o PROJECT EDGE APPROX. 1" PAST—=1 8 AT PORCH AND STAIR SIDE — % AT PORCH AND STAIR SIDE —— 3] | A | [ ob
17-8 24 4 (4) 2x4 or (4) 2x6 T.0. PORCH FNDN. WALL AT i FOUNDATION WALLS: FOUNDATION FOOTING: NI 11 8%
I PEA POST FROM ABOVE EACH SIDE OF STAIR AND PORCH A 8" THICK CONC. WALLS w/ (1) #4 BAR 20" WIDE x 8" THICK, w/ (2) #4 | = = %
CONTINUOUS AT TOP & BOTTOM CONTINUOUS BOTTOM BARS — -
4 | GARAGE FLOOR PLAN 4) 3 |2nd FLOOR PLAN 4) 2 | 1st FLOOR PLAN 4) 1 | BASEMENT PLAN 4)
- | 1/4"=1-0" | > - | 174" =1-0" | > - | 174" =1-0" | > - | 174" =1-0" >,
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TYPICAL AT ALL 2nd FLOOR WINDOWS:

WINDOW STOP DEVICE MEETING ASTM

FRONT WALL PARAPET BEYOND

PREFINISHED ALUMINUM
f 1) COPlNGSCAP oN LBJU|LTU_UP F 2090-10 IS REQUIRED TO BE
\A3/ PVC CORNICE w/ CORBELS INSTALLED TO PREVENT FALLS / mﬁ ;TREA/;TE Tppécé% .
PREFIN. ALUMINUM COPING CAP
PARAPET _ _ i - 4" MIN. PREFINISHED
ALUM.GUTTER ON 6" B \ / B
3 SUGGESTED DARKER BRICK NOMINAL COMPOSITE
05 =2 I B " COLOR AT ACCENT BRICK GUTTER BOARD. SEE
PREFIN. ALUM. QUTTERATREAR— |/ o 0097 7 e : BANDS ON FACADE RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION
WALL \_ ——————— 3 FOR GUTTER RETURN .
% % —— \\
TOPPLATE ~ ~ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ i ~ ___TOPPLATE TOPPLATE ~ _ _ N _ _ _ D.S ~
1"0";lh7t VINYL SIDING SYSTEM = : 2‘131 : X |
A S LOUVERVENTS-AT-16-0"-0-C. S VINYL LAP SIDING SYSTEM \‘ =
™ [ [ [ /.
SIDING SYSTEM|CORNER TRIM —~——4" NOM. WINDOW AND HORIZONTALLY IN-TRUSS : : : : :
\ DOOR TRIM SPACE- COORDINATE w/ TOP I — ,
OF ATTIC INSULATION —— -~
= [ [ =
~ [ [ [ ~
% 32x24 FIXED o E———— TYPICAL AT ALL 2nd FLOOR WINDOWS = SE= % %
© WINDOW STOP DEVICE MEETING 3260 D.H.I 3260 D 1 20 — ENTRY DOOR CANOPY. SEE 3960 D.H. 1 32x60 D1 || 2 '
ASTMF 2090-101SREQUIREDTPBE | ||EcresS |||EGRESS — DETAIL 4/A3 FOR SIMILAR 72 EGRESS |||EGRESS
INSTALLED TO PREVENT FALLS — .
5 I — e I
jud [ [ [ ~
2ndFL | — 2nd FL 2nd FL
B S | t—————— — —— - — e - — e —— ——— -
PLATE - _ _ — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — : I : I : _ e — PLATE PLATE _ _ TLASHING — — — — — — _
r—
ENTRY DOOR CANOPY-F — 1 : 1 : J'
SEE DETAIL 4/A3 FOR L ENSe=— 56" TO |
SIMILAR # N ——— bOST CENTER ENTRY DOOR CANOPY-SEE — | 5
3-0" e —— ] - ~
—— 7 DETAIL 4/A3 FOR SIMILAR P -
[ — ] ~ ~
| H——— _ —
- ) % IR . 5 - 32x38  |||32x38 - '
Py E’? = iy —— ? @ =olo — TG CSW\ C;SI\TT
% ] P = 2
METAL RAILING1 B — - © |
\// T 32x72 D.H. 32x72 DH. 32x72 D.H.|||32x72 DH. 32x72D.H.||| 3272 D.H || [ : | : | ——— METAL RAILING
3-p =
// # oo \X\l
» 6'10 A -
A -t 1
Tst FL AL il | 1 PROJECTIONAT L 1$0R 1stFL | =
A D = THIS BRICK BAND Cr ——— 1T T B
TOF. A - A e TOF. | — ==l
- = _ - [ : [ : [ D - | - - [ -
| = PROJECT EDGE T ! !
] ——rr| APPROX.1"PAST T.O\:;i\’ o ©=Z ; ,
VINYL LAP SIDING SYSTEM “rTrT| PORCH FNDN. WALLS\ R &S i i |
— ATEACHSIDE >~ L Jﬁ | | |
3 R 1 " n i
I | rooe } | - — SEE FOUNDATIQN PLAN | 0" PORCHIFNDN. | |
22 _J' ’ILMAXjr | "L'V'AX-_T X FOR TWO PROJECTING : : |
— T e T e e e e — PORCH & STAIR — —
® R J : : : I Ll FOUNDATION WALLS B N . :
BSMT _ ) B N ) ) B B ) ) B B B ) ) B B B ) ) B B B ) ) B B B _JI_ | B B B _BSMT BSMT ) _:_ B — B ) ) B B o
i i =1 T T T T T T T T T T T T T —
R _ L - _
3 | EAST ELEVATION 2 | SOUTH ELEVATION
= 1/4" = 1'-0" - 1/4" = 1'-0"
STEEL LINTELS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE REQ'D AS FOLLOWS:
e 131x34x5/16 FOR OPENINGS UP TO 46"
¢L5x33x5/16 FOR OPENINGS 46" TO 8'-0"
e L6x31x5/16 FOR OPENINGS 8-0" TO 9'-6"
e L7x4x3/8 FOR OPENINGS 9-6" TO 160", BUT MAXIMUM 12'-0"
OF BRICK ABOVE OPENING
72 ) PREFINISHED ALUMINUM COPING CAP TO MATCH OR \A3
N PREFIN. ALUMINUM COPING COMPLEMENT SURROUNDING CLADDING COLOR
CAP BUILT-UP PVC CORNICE
PARAPET w/ CORBELS TYP. PARAPET
- [ " ] - - - [ N —
Ors U1 U1 U1 U1 U1 10 goip— ——
. - _\_ _____________
S == =: "1~ SUGGESTED DARKER BRICK 5 - g G >/>-—/— 2 s PREFIN. ALUMINUM GUTTER
+ T-E?Q i 7 COLOR AT ACCENT BRICK © < LINE OF ROOF SLOPEBEYOND_______—————— #7777 e e e e e e e e e e == ON 6" NON. COMPOSITE
5 BANDS ON FACADE (SIM. AT - o — = I GUTTER BOARD. RETURN
—r | ' e = = = - GUTTER AROUND SIDE WALL
TOP PLATE S ‘ _ SOLDIER HEADS AND _TOPPLATE _ _ e - - — - - - - - - - - - - I — - - - - - - Dis | AS SHOWN TO ALLOW
T I ROWLOCK SILLS AT WINDOWS) e - Y DOWNSPOUT TO PASS REAR
. g \— VINYL SIDING SYSTEM ' ENTRY DOOR CANOPY
[ [
I:I:I N ) L N —— I:I:I LOUVER VENTS AT 16-0"Q.C
i ) M e B I I HORIZONTALLY IN TRUSS
i T T 5 T SPACE-COORDINATE w/ TOP =
. T h | e o — FULL MODULAR MASONRY o — VINYL[CASEMENT OR FIXED OF ATTIC INSULATION
Y g SEee=== SEse=m== SS== BRICK VENEER SS== _ | SASHTHROUGHOUT, OR ONLY
T h . o] e " T4=—— FULL MODULAR MASONRY o — ol | AT STREETFACADE 28x60
g k4| 32x60 D H |k | 3260 D | BRICK VENEER SS== 28x60 o DA. '
1 : 1 : 1 32x60 D.H. 1 : 1 : 1 : 1 : 1 EGRESS 1 : 1 : 1 : 1 : 1 EGRESS 1 : 1 : 1 ENTRY DOOR CANOPY- SEE 1 : 1 : 1 D.H. W T.G.
=} LT | FEET e - T T —— DETAIL 4/A3 FOR SIMILAR E== -
88} TROWLOCK ™ TROWLQCK T T TROWLOBK ™ T 1 e 2 i
2nd FL [ ‘ I‘_[ [ ‘ [ ‘ [ ‘ [ ‘ [ ‘ [ ‘ [ ‘ [ ‘ | ‘ [ ‘ [ ‘ [ ‘ [ ‘ [ ‘ [ ‘ [ ‘ [ ‘ [ ‘ [ ‘ [ ‘ [ ‘ [ ‘ [ ‘ [ ‘ [ ‘ [ 2nd FL [ ‘ [ ‘ [ ‘T
- = I;I_:I;I;I_TI;I;ITI;I;I;I;I;I:_I;I;I;I_;I;I;I:I;I‘I‘I‘I;ITI - - - - _\ - _I;I;I“ - - a2l - - - — — - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - -
PLATE = :I"_I‘I‘I‘I‘I‘I‘I‘I‘I‘I‘I‘I‘I‘I‘I‘I‘I-’_I'_IL_ITI:\‘mi-_'hI_(I_'I_P _ P_LA-EE _ _ — — :I:I: — _ _ — — _ _ — — _ _ _ — _ _ _ — — _ _ _ — _ _
E—— e = ————
[ [ T [ [ | S _
S ] === T ENTRY PORCH 1 S ENTRY DOOR CANOPY- SEE
I : I : I I : I : T : I I : I I CANOPY I : I : I ! DETAIL 4/A3 FOR SIMILAR
[ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ I ] [ [ [ =
= S=s== = = 5 6x6 ROUGH CEDAR ~ CONCRETE PORCH SE= =
= : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : E MONOLITHIC POUR, I : I : I FIXED FIXED ; AS MONOLITHIC POUR, AND TO BE
> —" ) A a AND TO BE APPROX. 5 e w/ TG W/ T.G. % APPROX. 1" WIDER THAT PORCH
1 : 1 : 1 1 : 1 : L : 1 1 : ] = CONTEMPORARY 1" WIDER THAT % I : I : I ) R FNDN. FOR PROJECTED EDGE
1" PROJECTION AT — o e mae e J - STYLEENTRYDOOR  poRCH FNDN. FOR y | {"PROJECTION AT © !
[ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [
THIS BRICK BAND_ || 3272 D | o= | 3272 D . | g PROJECTED EDGE T THIS BRICK BAND } VINYL SIDING SYSTEM \
X | [ 50 [mm N I SvarEp HING
- — T I T T T T T T} T 1 METAL RAILING ¢ o —— et Cl = T SYSTEM
1st FL T R ) O N O O S Y = — fstFE .
- = _@V il I I I | I T I Ir=r=| I L - \ g I I / N
ror B S SOLDER ) \ 1 vor T ~
— - . 8 - — - — T VA - 7
I : D I N —— - I : I : I \
= || 32x42 || || 32x42 — = —— 32x24 BASEMENT WINDOWS MAY BE 32x24
e Y —— Cst RN 2 CSMT —— *® o FIXED FIXED A
cxji A —— - R i | & o DIFFERENT SIZE THAN SHOWN T
BR. LEDGE_ N E==—"[{EGRESS ||[=32AL=| |EGRESS BRICK LEDGE o N
- S | AN _/‘\L [ e [ [ r - - I I \
I = I ] T 1 © 2-6"
: L _—— JX_ r_— | ’||, :6-0 PORCH FNDN.: ’||,| ‘°§ ; :_ J| : ~ TMAX. I :
N
= — L= 8= — .
I z s IR A w0 N [ o i vt T S W "
I ® I I I I
BSMT I ? | | | BSMT | SEE FOUNDATION PLAN FOR
- -—.—— - - - SEE FOUNDATION PLAN IJ__J_______________ _____ e e e — —_— e — - TWO PROJECTING PORCH &
r 5 FOR TWO PROJECTING 7 STAIR FOUNDATION WALLS
e - —— PORCH & STAIR - -
L FOUNDATION WALLS

4 | FRONT ELEVATION

- | 14" =1-0"

1] RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION

- | 14" =1-0"
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MINIMUM OF (2)-#5 REINFORCING BARS

I_ " >'
N T3 ‘C)LR 1 AROUND ALL WINDOW AND DOOR
ELECTRIC SYMBOLS GENERAL PLAN NOTES == TOF. | OPENINGS IN PLAIN CONCRETE
DRAIN CONNECTED TO —— — —k FOUNDATION AND BASEMENT WALLS.
DUPLEX OUTLET EXHAUST FAN/LIGHT CEILING FAN FANLT (SEE ALSO: GENERAL FOUNDATION PLAN NOTES) INTERIOR DRAIN TILE, SUMP, "
S ATERPROOEIUL LISTED BARS SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 24
WATER PROOF (WP) WPIGE! (WRILL) WRILL 1. WALL FRAMING TO BE 2X6 STUDS, OR 2X4 STUDS WHERE NOTED. OR TO DAYLIGHT * 5 VERTICAL DEPTH OF 44" OR - = BEYOND THE CORNERS OF THE
GROUND FAULT 2. ALL PLUMBING LAYOUT & FIXTURES SHOWN ON THESE PLANS INDICATE GENERAL LAYOUT & . %‘( < GREATER REQUIRES A ) =l OPENINGS.
INTERRUPTER (GFI) RECESSED CAN LIGHT RECESSED WALL g QUANTITY ONLY. FINAL PIPING INCLUDING WATER AND SEWER AND ELECTRICAL SHALL SERVICE ALL 48"X48" EGRESS WDW. W/ —6&— PERMANENTLY FIXED LADDER i S CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL w/ 2-#4's
{:} WASHER PLUMBING SHOWN ON PLANS. ALL WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH ALL PREFAB WDW. WELL, X x ] =
240v (ALL CANS ON DIMMERS) W < 4 £ = TOP, & BOT. (SEE PLAN FOR WALL
SPECIALTY OUTLET STATE & LOCAL CODES. LADDER, SAFETY COVERBY E W < < a THICKNESS)
UNDER CAB'T. LIGHT < EXTERIOR FLOOD Q:,P 3. POSTS: 2-2X'S UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. REFER TO BUILT-UP 2X NOMINAL WOOD POST SCHEDULE "PRECISE", OR EQUAL. = © = x
ON FLOOR PLANS. DRAINTIED TODRAINTILE & %o |X = 8 TRIP FTG. w/ 2-#4 BARS CONT. (TYP
T.V. OUTLET @ WALL MOUNTED & SWITCH $ 4. PROVIDE SOLID WOOD BLOCKING THROUGH FLOOR AT ALL POSTS TO STRUCTURE BELOW. OR TO DAYLIGHT | A~ |3 ~ © o PTG wi2-#4 BARS CONT. (TYP)
3-WAY (3) 3 5. PROVIDE GREEN BOARD OR WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM DRYWALL AT ALL WET WALLS. S BSMT SLAB (UNO)
PENDANT EIXTURE @ 6. INSTALL DRYWALL FURRING AS REQUIRED TO CONCEAL ALL PIPES, DUCTS, ETC. PRE-FAB WDW. WELL W/ _ _BSMT.SLAB N— 2 920
EXHAUST VAN S CHANDELIER / 7. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE APPROXIMATE, AND WILL NEED FIELD VERIFY PRIOR TO FINAL CABINETRY & LADDER & SAFETY COVER .-
/ FIXTURE LAYOUTS. NOTES: < (2)#4 BARS, CONT.
SMOKE & CARBON 8. BEAMS AND HEADERS: 2-2x10'S UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. (ALL OPENINGS ARE TO RECEIVE 1. FINAL LOCATION OF THE EGRESS WINDOW DEPICTED
SURFACE MOUNTED {t} MONOXIDE DETECTOR \DET/ EXHAUST FAN w/ HEADERS OR BEAMS). IN THIS DETAIL DRAWING IS TO BE DETERMINED.
LIGHT 9. FIRE BLOCKING IS REQUIRED BETWEEN STAIRWAY STRINGERS AT THE TOP OF BOTTOM OF THE RUN. 2. NO WALKING SURFACE, PATH, DRIVE, PATIO, ETC., CAN
ELECTRICAL NOTES: ENCLOSED ACCESSIBLE SPACES UNDER STAIRS SHALL HAVE WALLS, UNDER STAIR SURFACE AND BE WITHIN 2' OF THE HIGH SIDE OF THE WINDOW WELL
1. THE ELECTRICAL LAYOUT SHOWN ON THESE PLANS IS FOR SCHEMATIC PURPOSES ONLY. OWNER SHALL CONFIRM FINAL ANY SOFFITS PROTECTED ON TI'CI)E ENCLOSED SIDE WITH MINIMUM 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD. TYP CO N C WALL RE I N F @
ELECTRICAL LAYOUT WITH ELECTRICAL SUB-CONTRACTOR 10. ALL DRYWALL INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO CEILINGS AND WALLS SHALL BE HUNG WITH MIN. 1 1/2" COORDINATE LENGTH
2. AT ALL RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES IN CEILINGS ADJACENT TO UNCONDITIONED SPACE, PROVIDE RATED, AIRTIGHT, TYPE IC DRYWALL SCREWS. 4 EG RESS Wl N DOW P LAN & E LEVAT' O N D ETAl L 1 O P E N | N GS | N F N D N . WAL LS OF PORCH & STAIR
HOUSINGS. 11. THE ARCHITECT AND THE ARCHITECT'S EMPLOYEES AND CONSULTANTS SHALL HAVE NO =12 = 10" “ T4 =10 FOUNDATION WALLS w/
3. COMPLY WITH CODE SECTION R313.1.1 WITH REGARD TO THE REQUIREMENT TO UPGRADE THE EXISTING SMOKE DETECTION RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE DISCOVERY, PRESENCE, HANDLING, REMOVAL, OR DISPOSAL OF, OR #STEPS TO GRADE
SYSTEM. EXPOSURE OF PERSONS TO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS IN ANY FORM AT THE PROJECT SITE, \ A A
4. A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM COMPLYING WITH UL2034-2008 SHALL BE INSTALLED OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ASBESTOS, ASBESTOS PRODUCTS, POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYL 180" —— 180" ' ' ' '
AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS IN DWELLING UNITS WITHIN WHICH FUEL-FIRED APPLIANCES ARE (PCB) OR OTHER TOXIC SUBSTANCES.REFER TO GENERAL SPECS. FOR ADDITIONAL PROJECT - 80 [ o e i Y
INSTALLED, AND IN DWELLING UNITS THAT HAVE ATTACHED OR BASEMENT GARAGES. CRITERIA. 12'-0" \ METAL RAILING AT STAIR 120" 'FH——— —H !
6'-0" AND ENTRY PORCHES - - - |
4" 3,500 PSI| CONCRETE PORCH | AT PORCH AND STAIR SIDE T — — — — [
SLABS w/ 6x6 W1.4xW1.4 WWF of 4" \ O UNDATION WALLS, \:\ I I I
TSP NP ek cote wiswimow T[] [T
CODES IN EFFECT IN THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI: — — 9.0" 80" AN 301 % CONTINUOUS AT TOP & BOTTOM, w/ “F— —|— -
BUILDING 2018 LR.C 9-0 p 9-0 5 - - 20" WIDE x 8" THICK, w/ (2) #4 o % g
A " ® CONTINUOUS BOTTOM BARS NS
o Q| FPHBT WP/GFI) 2 2 E N L
P o 2 J x |
. EGRESS | "F(Ib @) piés o, ; |
- ] CONDUIT TO SOLAR-READY i & | CONDUIT TO L GRl /T T T~ ] I
31/2"\ | /_ ZONE ON ROOF. DIRECT ™~ § / SOLAR-READY | o @ |’©‘ I
o T 11-10" TYP 105" | | ¢ ONDUIT TO SOLAR-READY RN a0l | ZONE ON ROOF | 1-0°h RAISED NECK AT TOP OF | fo] |
-l‘- L] PRE-ENGINEERED WD. ROOF I INATTIC TRUSS SPACE — | SLAB ATTACHES TO WALL £ | 5
: [ n . " l_ n I_ n " -ol-)
‘r\l TRUSSES @24 0.C. MAX, \\ I:\ & 1 8GFI T o4 48 I CONDUIT TO SOLAR-READY *[ :
~ M.BEDROOM N | N . N | AN HER
é P | 220v FLOOR —\| | 2 S ©N | 2x12 NOM. #1 SYP FJs @ 16" 0.C.MAXIMUM M~ |
| | | T | ELEC. OUTLET ol = 3 :FII,\, ’ %% ~ ' |
) I o FAN J-BOX | I Wi o Ey S — ) | I
< | © Fur.FaN ) WLLG. NOTE: o N , & | N
| BY OWNER) | | | PROVIDE S ol 5 | THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE | |
| N4 | | 3 OUTLET IN QEl o ol / I PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED I
. | S | [ I STOVE AREA I od 3 o | SPACH TO ALLOW INSTALLATION OF | |
20-0 L J\ 3 FOR VENT/FAN e <3 3 | A DUAL-POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER | |
100" 100" —— PN N DT | FOR FUTURE SOLAR ELECTRIC, | I
el ¥ | 22
______________________ — N— 2 2| KITCHEN 3‘:\ | POSITIONED AT THE OPPOSITE TN !
| | | | s @ _ Y CONTINUOUS FROM 5 ; 28 %\. Y CONTINUOUS FROM | ] FEEDER LOCATION OR MAIN @ Zb e |
lfr--—-—— o S e . < BASEMENT TO ATTIC N | - BASEMENT TO ATTIC g CIRCUIT LOCATION (T8 |
o7l [ 17 UNEXCAVATED ] el ‘ ‘ 2l | ke-GF ] AL : N \ . _: 11,
117 5" 3,500 PSI CONCRETE FLOOR = 7 ) | o e | = | | 5
| | SLAB w/ 6x6 W1.4XW1.4 WWF o 4" = | | & ':| e . 1 | | |
o+ K =) :
| | COMPACTED GRAVEL FILL. | | S P = SN O | | |
3!_01! ‘T") - &?
: : EN. FOUNDATION PLAN NOTES: : : ’ _ AL | | :
| | GEN. FOU O OTES: | | ~] 2x12 NOM. #1 SYP|FJs _(% | | \ | |
| | 1. ENTIRE FOUNDATION TO RECEIVE POLYMER | | @ 16" 0.C.MAXIMUM | ) | | |
| | ENHANCED ASPHALT MEMBRANE WATERPROOFING | | MIN. 22" x 30" ATTIC B - —— 1 ——l— o | | |
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The Monarch

Phase 1: 1070-1092 South
Kingshighway Blvd.

& 4575 Oakland Ave.
Phase 2: 4580 Chouteau Ave.




- Property Owner: NorthPoint Development
- Contact Person(s): Mark Militzer

- Mailing Address: 12977 North Outer Forty, St. Louis,
MO 63141

- Company Owners /[ Principals: Nathaniel Hagedorn




Costs for Entire Project Timeline for Project 1:

- Acquisition: $5,764,000 - Site Control: Complete

Cost: $4,921,650 Spring, 2024
_ (Demolition); Q3 2024
* Construction Cost: _
$100,31,350 - Construction
Complete: Qg4, 2025
* Total: $111,000,000 _
: o _ * Occupancy: Spring,
* Financial incentives 2026
being sought with

SLDC




*Residential Buildings: 140 Units

*Parking: 140Spaces




- Description of Project & History of Site:

* The Phase 1 site is currently owned by a partnership between
residents Derek and Toni Zimmerman, and NorthPoint
Development.

- Situated at the intersection of South Kingshighway Blvd. and
Oakland Ave., the site consists of seven homes that have
been vacant for several years.

* At this point, the buildings require environmental
remediation and emergency demolition. Previously the site
had been proposed as a hotel, and most recently a
multifamily project.




Site Plan for Phase 1




* 140 residential units: studio through two-bedroom

- Amenities like swimming pool, fitness deck and other
potential ideas

- Total sq. ft. of the project footprint: 32,000 sqg. ft. (on a
1-acre parcel)

° 140 parking spaces: below-grade parking garage and
covered at-grade lot




* The projects utilize brick, stucco, cementitious siding, and
various metals in both louvers and accents.

* Multiple textures and materials are depicted which add
depth and a complimentary color pallet for this building
reflective of the surrounding neighborhood character.

* The interior units include quartz countertops with tile
backsplash, energy efficient stainless-steel appliances,
modern cabinetry, simulated wood plank flooring, and LED
lighting throughout the building.




The project is seeking support for variances to the FPSE Form-
Based Code overlay zoning district. This District

is Neighborhood Core. While still subject to formal zoning
review, anticipated variances include:

4-49): We request a variance for the parapet walls to be made of secondary
materials in lieu of primary materials (i.e. brick).

* Vertical Plane Break in Primary Building Facade: (Section 4.0-4.3.1, B-1
D, page 4-42): We would like to confirm that our pool area vertical break meets
this requirement

- Side Setback 30’ Minimum: for Stories 4 and Greater, when sharing setback
with NG2 lots, (Section 3.0-3.5, Ill C2, page 3-20): We would like to request a
variance to remove this requirement or allow encroachment into setback zone.
The building vertical plane will be continuous on all floors.

- Alley Setback 30’ Minimum: for Stories 4 or Greater, (Section 3.0-3.5, lll D2,
page 3-20): We would like to request a variance to remove this requirement or
allow encroachment into setback zone. The building vertical plane will be
continuous on all floors.




The project is seeking support for variances to the FPSE Form-
Based Code overlay zoning district. This District

is Neighborhood Core. While still subject to formal zoning
review, anticipated variances include:

Finished Ground Floor Level: (Section 3.0-3.5, IV L, page 3-20): We would like
to confirm the residential leasing office may fall between 0-3" above proposed
exterior grade at points of entry. Confirm buildings may have exposed foundation
as necessary to accommodate grade change across a site.

Required Parking Spaces: (Section 3.0-3.5, VI, page 3-21): We would like to
request a variance to increase parking maximums to 1.7 stalls per DU.

Alley Encroachments: (Section 3.0-3.5, VI Q, page 3-21): We would like to
request a variance to increase alley encroachment maximums to 6’ to
accommodate balconies as needed.

Access: (Section 4.05, lll, page 4-21): We would like to request a variance for
Phase 1 to have car ingress/egress from South Kingshighway Blvd. and Oakland
Ave. An alley is currently present in which the form based code dictates parking
and service are accessed from such.



Existing Conditions: Phase 1












Parking (at-grade and below-grade)



Project Information:
Phase 2

PHASE 2



- Description of Project & History of Site:

* The Phase 2 site is situated along South Kingshighway Blvd.
between Chouteau Ave. and Gibson Ave. Owned for years by
Washington University. Developer has site control.

* This area remains undeveloped land with no improvements
to the site. The site is a remnant of the 164/Hwy 40
improvements of 2007, where a clover leaf off ramp and on
ramp were demolished.

- A portion of the site is used as a walkway from the pedestrian
bridge at Chouteau to Clayton Ave as seen from the worn-
down grass.




Costs for Entire Project

- Acquisition: $5,764,000

* Pre-development Soft
Cost: $4,921,650

- Construction Cost:
$100,31,350

* Total: $111,000,000

* Project Sq ft: 135,000

Timeline for Project 2:

- Site Control: Complete

- Construction Start:

Spring, 2025
Construction
Complete: Spring, 2027

* Occupancy: Spring,

2027



* 179 residential units: studio through two-bedroom

° 216 parking spaces: below-grade parking garage and
covered at-grade lot




The project is seeking support for variances to the FPSE Form-
Based Code overlay zoning district. This District

is Neighborhood Core. While still subject to formal zoning
review, anticipated variances include:

Side Setback 10' Maximum: (Section 3.5-, lll, page 1-42): Would like to

request to decrease side setback up to 7.5". One small corner adjacent to the
MoDOT ROW is +/-8' from property line

Finished ground floor level: Potential variance requested (Section 3.5, VII,
page 3-20): Along Chouteau: Does comply. Building finish floor proposed at
519.00. Sidewalk ranges from 518.50 to 518.75. Note that proposed sidewalk is
elevated from street level at northeast corner of building. @ Along southwest and
northwest sides: Does not apply, this is MoDOT ROW, no sidewalks or adjacent
lots. B Along northeast (platted parcel owned by MoDOT). I'm not sure how this
would be evaluated. Technically, the grades at the pedestrian overpass walkway
range from 515.5to 522, which is also generally the grades at the lot lines.



The project is seeking support for variances to the FPSE Form-
Based Code overlay zoning district. This District

is Neighborhood Core. While still subject to formal zoning
review, anticipated variances include:

Required Parking Spaces: (Section 3.5, VII, page 3-21): Would like to request a
variance to be a 1.2 spaces per dwelling unit. We are proposing (216) total parking
spaces and (179) dwelling units.

Access: (Section 4.1.9, page 3-21): Would like to request a variance to allow
overhead doors for the garage to be permitted on the Primary Street (South
Kingshighway).

Podium Building: (Section 4.3.1, page 4-21): Would like to request a variance
for the Vertical Plan Breaks to be pop out architectural features on floors 2-6 in
lieu of being set back per Section 1.0 — General Provisions



The project is seeking support for variances to the FPSE Form-
Based Code overlay zoning district. This District

is Neighborhood Core. While still subject to formal zoning
review, anticipated variances include:

Parapet Walls: (Section 4.3.2, lll, page 4-21): Would like to request a variance
that the parapet walls be made from secondary materials.

Parapet Walls: (Section 4.3.2, lll, page 4-21): Would like to request a variance
that the parapet walls shall have a distinct shape or profile.

Windows and Doors: (Section 4.3.3, Il, page 4-21): Would like to request a
variance to allow for the horizontal dimension to exceed the vertical dimension
for window types C, D, F, H and SF.



Aerial View
Phase 2




Aerial View Phase 2
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